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Established in 1980

INTRODUCTION In 1961, Iwas hired by Jim Chaffee to be a drawing Control Clerk in the Automatic
by LABenson Antenna Coupler (AAC) Department in Plant 1. At that time Noel Stone was the CHIEF
Engineer. Pages 2 - 3 are his organization in sequence and pages 4 - 5 are an
alphabetical listing.

Ed Stryker, sequence # 18, was the AAC manager reporting to Val Hertzfeld. Jim
Chaffe and Al Mueller, the first VIP Club president, reported to Ed. Reviewing the
department names, AAC was small potatoes compared to the NTDS and Athena
programs.

Eight of the management people in Mr. Stone's 1961 organization are yet with us and
current VIP Club members:

Seq # Name First Department
29 |Kenyon, L.D. Dale Advanced Development
33 |Petschauer, R.J. Dick Film Memory Laboratory
35 |Burrell, W.P. Warren Computer Systems
37 |Phipps, P.L. Phil Systems Analysis
47 |Weidenbach, D.M. |Don ADD-Athena
51 [Nelson, W.C. Curt Athena Continuation
52 |Hanson, R.C. Bob Athena Programming
58 |Lantto, E.S. Ernie Ascension Island Equipment

Three of these pioneers have served on the VIP Club Board, seven have contributed
articles or career summaries to our IT Legacy web site. Three of them contributed first
names for the following pages.

If you the reader can add any missing first names or notice errors, please send an
email to webmaster@vipclubmn.org.
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Seq. Name First
1 Stone, N.T. Noel
2 Jeffries, W.R, Bill
3 Gilbertsen, D.B.
4  Wagner, W.H. Bill
5 Johnson, J.E. Jerry
6 Orson, G.H. Glen

7 Rowan, T.D.

8 Powers, G.M. Gerry

9 Eulberg, R.J. Robert
10 Schlottman, F.W. Frank

11 Karpen, R.L. Dick
12 Jampsa, R.E. Roy

13 Gormley, R.J. Ray
14 Turner, G.C. Glenn

15 Herzfeld, V. Val

16 Ostman, A.P. Arthur
17 Bratschi, R.W. Raymond

18 Stryker, E.M. Ed

19 Desilets, P.H. Phil

20 Pennie, D.F. Don
21 Jenson, H.A. Henry
22 Sabine, L.E. Leon

23 Hole, R.M. Roland
24 Thomas, T.M. Tom
25 Thomas, T.M. Tom
26 Yucel, E.K.

27 Jenkins, W.F.

28 Probst, G.G. Gerry

29 Kenyon, L.D. Dale

30 Bute, CJ. Curt

31 Cohn, M. Marius
32 Probst, G.G. Gerry

33 Petschauer, R.J. Dick

34 Cohn, A.A. Arnie

35 Burrell, W.P. Warren
36 Kelsey, J.R. James
37 Phipps, P.L. Phil
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Don Manager
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Title Department Name

Chief Engineer Engineering

Engineering

Administrative Services

staff Administrative Services
staff Administrative Services
staff Administrative Services

Computer Sysems Development

Adm. Ass't Computer Sysems Development

Eng. Program
Manager
Adm. Ass't Product Development
Manager Computer Techniques
Manager Product Engineering
Manager Industrial Design
Manager Memory Development
Eng. Program
Manager
Adm. Ass't Tele-Systems
Manager Tele-Control
Manager Communications
Manager Systems Programming

Product Development

Tele-Systems

Manager Engineering Services
Adm. Ass't Engineering Services
Manager Standards
Manager Design & Drafting
Manager Laboratory Services
Manager, Acting Central Engineering
Supervisor Technical Communications
acting manager Publication Services

Director Advanced Development
Adm. Ass't Advanced Development
Manager Special Applications
Manager Math and Logic

acting manager  Microtronic Laboatory

Manager Film Memory Laboratory
Director Systems Planning
Manager Computer Systems
Manager Applied Sysems
Manager Systems Analysis

formatting by LABenson

October 2015
Dept# Level
9001 O
9001 1
9001 1

2
2
2
9101 1
2
9111 2
3
9112 3
9113 3
9114 3
9115 3
9121 2
3
9122 3
9123 3
9124 3
9131 2
3
9132 3
9133 3
9134 3
9136 3
9137 3
9138 3
9201 1
2
9212 2
9213 2
9214 2
9215 2
9301 1
2
2
2
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Seq.

38

39

40

41
42
43
44
45
46

47

48

49

50
51
52

53

54
55
56

57

58

59

60
61
62
63

64

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73

Name

Hendrickson,

A.P.
Snell, R.E.

Findley, L.D.

Dombross, R.A.

Chapin, G.G.
Kershaw, J.A.
Mcleod, F.E.
Fischer, R.P.

Workman, G.M.

Weidenbach, D.M.

Waller, H.N.
Blixt, R.P.

Berg, R.A.
Nelson, W.C.
Hanson, R.C.

Pence, C.J.

Andreen, W.R.

Homan, C.J.
Doherty, R.P.

Kenny, W.J.
Lantto, E.S.
Green, S.S.

Johnson, P.V.
Joseph, E.C.
Saltvick, A.C.
Lund, G.W.

Raymond, G.A.
Rubens, S.M.

LaBelle, G.J.
Hicks, V.
Olson, C.D.
Overn, W.M.
Davis, W.W.
Olmen, R.W.
blank

blank

First
Arnie
Dick
Leon

Ralph
George
Jay
Finley
Bob
George

Don
Harry
Bob

Roy
Curt
Bob

Chuck

Bill
Chuck
Bob

Bill
Ernie

Sid

Earl
Arthur
Glen
George
Sid
Gerald

Willian
Bill
Robert
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Title Department Name
Director Military Sysems Development
Adm. Ass't Military Sysems Development
Eng. Program
vanager 1%

Adm. Ass't NTDS
Manager NTDS Systems Development
Manager NTDS Systems Engineering
Manager NTDS Computer Design
Manager NTDS General Engineering
Supervisor WDS-11 Design
Eng. Program
Manager
Adm. Ass't ADD-Athena

ADD-Athena

Manager ADD Systems & Electrical Design

Manager ADD Mechanical Design
Manager Athena Continuation
Supervisor Athena Programming
Eng. Program
Manager
Adm. Ass't MARS-AMR
Manager MARS-AMR Systems Engeering
Manager MARS Equipment Engineering
MARS-AMR Analysis &
Manager .
Programming
Supervisor Ascension Island Equipment
Eng. Program
Manager
Adm. Ass't Nike Zeus
Manager Nike Zeus Systems Design
Manager Nike Zeus Mechanical Design
Manager Nike Zeus Electrical Design

MARS-AMR

Nike Zeus

Manager Reliability Engineering
Director Research
Adm. Ass't Research
Assoc. Director  Biological & Chemical Physics
Manager Electro-Magnetic Measurement
Manager Component Research

Manager Circuit Research

Manager Materials Research
Instrument Laboratory
Ozalid Services
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Dept# Level
9401 1

2
9411 2
3
9412 3
3
3
3
3
9421 2
9421 3
3
3
3
3
9431 2
3
3
3
3
3
9441 2
3
3
3
3
9501 1
9701 1
2
2
2
2
3
3
9135 4
9139 4
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Seq.

54
50
49
17
35
30
42
34
31
70
19
56
41

9

40

45
3
13

59

52
38

15

67
23
55
12
2
27
21
5
60
61
11
36
57
29
43
66
58
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Name
Andreen, W.R.
Berg, R.A.
Blixt, R.P.
Bratschi, R.W.
Burrell, W.P.
Bute, C.J.
Chapin, G.G.
Cohn, A.A.
Cohn, M.
Davis, W.W.
Desilets, P.H.
Doherty, R.P.

Dombross, R.A.

Eulberg, R.J.

Findley, L.D.

Fischer, R.P.

Gilbertsen, D.B.

Gormley, R.J.
Green, S.S.

Hanson, R.C.

Hendrickson, A.P.

Herzfeld, V.

Hicks, V.
Hole, R.M.
Homan, C.J.
Jampsa, R.E.
Jeffries, W.R,
Jenkins, W.F.
Jenson, H.A.
Johnson, J.E.
Johnson, P.V.
Joseph, E.C.
Karpen, R.L.
Kelsey, J.R.
Kenny, W.J.
Kenyon, L.D.
Kershaw, J.A.
LaBelle, G.J.
Lantto, E.S.
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First Title
Bill Adm. Ass't
Roy Manager
Bob Manager
Raymond Manager
Warren Manager
Curt Manager
George Manager
Arnie Director
Marius  Manager
Bill Manager
Phil Manager
Bob Manager
Ralph Adm. Ass't
Robert Eng. Program
Manager
Leon Eng. Program
Manager
Bob Manager

Don Manager
Ray Manager
Eng. Program

Sid
Manager
Bob Supervisor
Arnie Director

Eng. Program
Manager
Assoc. Director
Roland Manager
Chuck Manager
Roy Manager
Bill Technical Staff
acting manager
Henry Adm. Ass't
Jerry staff
Adm. Ass't
Earl Manager
Dick Manager
James Manager
Bill Manager
Dale Adm. Ass't
Jay Manager
Gerald  Adm. Ass't
Ernie Supervisor

Val

Department Name
MARS-AMR
ADD Mechanical Design

ADD Systems & Electrical Design

Tele-Control

Computer Systems

Special Applications

NTDS Systems Development
Systems Planning

Math and Logic

Circuit Research

Systems Programming

MARS Equipment Engineering
NTDS

Product Development

NTDS

NTDS General Engineering
Administrative Services
Industrial Design

Nike Zeus

Athena Programming

Military Sysems Development
Tele-Systems

Biological & Chemical Physics
Design & Drafting
MARS-AMR Systems Engeering
Product Engineering
Engineering

Publication Services
Engineering Services
Administrative Services

Nike Zeus

Nike Zeus Systems Design
Computer Techniques
Applied Sysems

MARS-AMR Analysis & Programming

Advanced Development
NTDS Systems Engineering
Research

Ascension Island Equipment
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Dept# Level
3
3
3
9122 3
2
9212 2
9412 3
9301 1
9213 2
3
9124 3
3
3
9111 2
9411 2
3
9001 1
9114 3
9441 2
3
9401 1
9121 2
2
9133 3
3
9113 3
9001 1
9138 3
3
2
3
3
9112 3
2
3
2
3
2
3
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Seq.

63
44

51

71
68
6
16
69

53

20

33

37
8

28
32

64
7

65
22
62
10
39
1
18
24
25
14
4
48

47

46
26

Name
Lund, G.W.
MclLeod, F.E.

Nelson, W.C.

Olmen, R.W.
Olson, C.D.
Orson, G.H.
Ostman, A.P.
Overn, W.M.

Pence, C.J.

Pennie, D.F.
Petschauer, R.J.
Phipps, P.L.
Powers, G.M.

Probst, G.G.
Probst, G.G.

Raymond, G.A.
Rowan, T.D.

Rubens, S.M.
Sabine, L.E.
Saltvick, A.C.
Schlottman, F.W.
Snell, R.E.
Stone, N.T.
Stryker, E.M.
Thomas, T.M.
Thomas, T.M.
Turner, G.C.
Wagner, W.H.
Waller, H.N.

Weidenbach, D.M.

Workman, G.M.
Yucel, E.K.
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First Title
Glen Manager
Finley Manager
William Curt Manager
Robert  Manager
Manager
Glen staff
Arthur Adm. Ass't
William  Manager
Chuck Eng. Program
Manager
Don Manager
Dick Manager
Phil Manager
Gerry Adm. Ass't
Gerry Director
Gerry acting manager
George Manager
Thomas  Director
Sid Director
Leon Manager
Arthur  Manager
Frank Adm. Ass't
Dick Adm. Ass't
Noel Chief Engineer
Ed Manager
Tom Manager
Manager, Acting
Glenn Manager
Bill staff
Harry Adm. Ass't
Don Eng. Program
Manager
George Supervisor
Supervisor

Department Name
Nike Zeus Electrical Design
NTDS Computer Design

Athena Continuation

Materials Research
Electro-Magnetic Measurement
Administrative Services
Tele-Systems

Component Research

MARS-AMR

Engineering Services

Film Memory Laboratory
Systems Analysis

Computer Sysems Development

Advanced Development
Microtronic Laboatory

Reliability Engineering
Computer Sysems Development

Research

Standards

Nike Zeus Mechanical Design
Product Development
Military Sysems Development
Engineering
Communications

Laboratory Services

Central Engineering
Memory Development
Administrative Services
ADD-Athena

ADD-Athena

WDS-11 Design
Technical Communications
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Dept# Level
3
3
3
3
2
2
3
2
9431 2
9131 2
9215 2
2
2
9201 1
9214 2
9501 1
9101 1
9701 1
9132 3
3
3
2
9001 0
9123 3
9134 3
9136 3
9115 3
2
9421 3
9421 2
3
9137 3
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